

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
SUPREME COURT

JOSEPH RUMAN, DAVID J. PETERS, and  
CYNTHIA A. PETERS, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WARREN MICHIGAN,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

JOHN BATE, individually and as  
representative of a similarly situated class of  
persons and entities,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ST. CLAIR SHORES,  
MICHIGAN, a municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)  
Jamie Warrow (P61521)  
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)  
Kickham Hanley PLLC  
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300  
Royal Oak, MI 48073  
(248) 544-1500  
[ghanley@kickhamhanley.com](mailto:ghanley@kickhamhanley.com)  
[jwarrow@kickhamhanley.com](mailto:jwarrow@kickhamhanley.com)  
[ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com](mailto:ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com)  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

Mark S. Roberts (P44382)  
Secret Wardle  
2600 Troy Center Drive, PO Box 5025  
Troy, MI 48007  
(248) 851-9500  
[mroberts@secretwardle.com](mailto:mroberts@secretwardle.com)  
*Attorney for Defendant/Appellee City of Warren*

Cecil St. Pierre (P36262)  
Assistant City Attorney, City of Warren  
On City Square, Suite 400  
Warren, MI 48093  
(586) 574-4544  
[cstpierre@cityofwarren.org](mailto:cstpierre@cityofwarren.org)  
*Co-Counsel for Defendant/Appellee City of  
Warren*

MSC Case No. 166329

COA Case No. 364537

Macomb County Circuit Court  
Case No. 22-002396-CZ

MSC Case No. 166333

COA Case No. 364536

Macomb County Circuit Court  
Case No. 22-002395-CZ

Shawn Head (P72599)  
Marco C. Masciulli (P77502)  
The Head Law Firm, PLC  
34705 W. 12 Mile Rd. Ste 160  
Farmington Hills, MI 48331  
(248) 939-5405  
*Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

Sonal Hope Mithani (P51984)  
Caroline B. Giordano (P76658)  
Sarah C. Reasoner (P85573)  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.  
101 N. Main Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 668-7786  
[mithani@millercanfield.com](mailto:mithani@millercanfield.com)  
[giordano@millercanfield.com](mailto:giordano@millercanfield.com)  
[reasoner@millercanfield.com](mailto:reasoner@millercanfield.com)  
*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee City of St.  
Clair Shores*

Robert Ihrie (P26451)  
Law Offices of Ihrie O'Brien  
24055 Jefferson, Suite 200  
St. Clair Shores, MI 48080  
(586) 778-7778  
[rihrie@irhrieobrienlaw.com](mailto:rihrie@irhrieobrienlaw.com)  
*Co-Counsel for Defendant/Appellee City of  
St. Clair Shores*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING THE ORDER APPEALED AND THE RELIEF SOUGHT ..... viii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS ..... 3

    Plaintiff’s Lawsuit Against the City ..... 3

    The Circuit Court Grants the City’s Motion for Summary Disposition ..... 5

    The Court of Appeals Agrees That the City’s Use of Act 345 Dollars to Fund Police and Fire Retiree Healthcare Does Not Violate the Headlee Amendment..... 7

    The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Binds Kickham Hanley’s Numerous Identical Act 345 Lawsuits ..... 10

OVERVIEW OF MICHIGAN LAW GOVERNING STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION..... 12

    I. CONSTRUCTION OF LAWS IN FAVOR OF MUNICIPALITIES. .... 12

    II. PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION. .... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I. PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 15

    II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THE DISPUTED TAXES WERE AUTHORIZED BY ACT 345 BEFORE HEADLEE’S RATIFICATION..... 17

    III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ACT 345 AUTHORIZES THE CITY’S ALLEGED CONDUCT. .... 21

        A. The Plain Statutory Language of Act 345 Authorizes the City to Establish and Fund a Broad Retirement System Offering Pensions and “Other Benefits,” such as Retiree Health Benefits..... 21

        B. The Court of Appeals Properly Consulted Dictionary Definitions When Construing Undefined Statutory Terms in Act 345..... 27

        C. Nothing in Act 345 Prohibits the City from Establishing a Retirement System with Multiple Plans. .... 29

    IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE ACT 345 BENEFITS ARE SUBJECT TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AND NOT LIMITED BY THE ACT’S PROVISIONS. .... 32

V. PLAINTIFF’S CONSTRUCTION OF ACT 345 CONFLICTS WITH RELATED STATUTES ADDRESSING PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS..... 34

VI. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF’S MISREADING OF LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT SAVE HIS CLAIMS. .... 39

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am Axle &amp; Mfg, Inc v City of Hamtramck</i> , 461 Mich 352; 604 NW2d 330 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aroma Wines &amp; Equip, Inc v Columbian Distribution Servs, Inc</i> , 497 Mich 337; 871 NW2d 136 (2015).....	40
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	13
<i>Bailey v Antrim Co</i> , 341 Mich App 411; 990 NW2d 372 (2022).....	9, 18, 30, 37
<i>Bailey v Muskegon Cty Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 122 Mich App 808; 333 NW2d 144 (1983).....	18
<i>In re Casey Est</i> , 306 Mich App 252; 856 NW2d 556 (2014).....	28
<i>In re Certified Question from United States Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit</i> , 468 Mich 109, 659 NW2d 597 (2003).....	10
<i>Champine v Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 509 Mich 447; 983 NW2d 741 (2022).....	27
<i>Duverney v Big Creek-Mentor Util Auth</i> , 469 Mich 1042; 677 NW2d 836 (2004) .....	18
<i>Griffith ex rel Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005).....	14
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572; 683 NW2d 129 (2004).....	14, 28
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters v Warren</i> , 411 Mich 642; 311 NW2d 702 (1981).....	33
<i>Jones v Olson</i> , 480 Mich 1169; 747 NW2d 250 (2008).....	28
<i>Kinder Morgan Michigan, LLC v City of Jackson</i> , 277 Mich App 159; 744 NW2d 184 (2007).....	22
<i>Kreiner v Weaver</i> , 471 Mich 109; 683 NW2d 611 (2004).....	28

*McCormick v Carrier*,  
487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....28

*Michigan Association of Home Builders v City of Troy*,  
504 Mich 204; 934 NW2d 713 (2019).....21

*Michigan Bell Telephone Co v Dep’t of Treasury*,  
445 Mich 470; 518 NW2d 808 (1994).....13, 14

*Midwest Valve & Fitting Co v City of Detroit*,  
\_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_ (Docket No. 358868)(2023) .....7, 8, 21, 27

*People v Harrison*,  
194 Mich 363; 160 NW 623 (1916).....15, 34

*People v Mazur*,  
497 Mich 302; 872 NW2d 201 (2015).....15

*People v Morris*,  
450 Mich 316; 537 NW2d 842 (1995).....14

*Potter v McLeary*,  
484 Mich 397; 774 NW2d 1 (2009).....14

*Rouch World, LLC v Dep’t of Civil Rights*,  
510 Mich 398; 987 NW2d 501 .....28

*Saginaw Cty v Buena Vista Sch Dist*,  
196 Mich App 363; 493 NW2d 437 (1992).....19

*Sharper Image Corp v Dep’t of Treasury*,  
216 Mich App 698; 550 NW2d 596 (1996).....13

*Shelby Twp Police & Fire Ret Bd v Charter Twp of Shelby*,  
438 Mich 247; 475 NW2d 249 (1991).....22

*Smith v Scio Twp*,  
173 Mich App 381; 433 NW2d 855 (1988).....18

*South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Ass’n, Inc v Dep’t of Environmental  
Quality*, 502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018).....7, 29

*St Clair Intermediate School Dist v Intermediate Educ Ass’n*,  
458 Mich 540; 581 NW2d 707 (1998).....34

*Studier v Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement Board*,  
472 Mich 642; 698 NW2d 350 (2005).....31

*Taxpayers United for Michigan Constitution, Inc v City of Detroit*,  
 196 Mich App 463; 493 NW2d 463 (1992).....6

**Statutes**

MCL 8.3a .....28

MCL 38.551 *et seq.*..... *passim*

MCL 38.552 .....25

MCL 38.552a .....35

MCL 38.556..... *passim*

MCL 38.559 ..... *passim*

MCL 38.571 .....39

MCL 38.599(2) .....6

MCL 38.1681 *et seq.*.....36

MCL 38.2701 *et seq.*.....36

MCL 38.2801 *et seq.*.....34, 41

MCL 38.2803(m) .....6, 35

MCL 38.2803(p) .....6, 29, 35, 38, 39

MCL 423.201 *et seq.*.....32

MCL 423.215 .....33

MCL 500.3135 .....28

MCL 600.2169(1) .....28

MCL 600.6093 .....18

MCL 691.1404(2) .....28

MCL 38.556c(2) .....2, 28

MCL 722.711 *et seq.*.....28

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....5, 37

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....5  
MCR 7.215(B)(2).....16  
MCR 7.215(C)(2).....12, 15  
MCR 7.305(B) .....15

**Other Authorities**

Const 1963, art 4 §48 .....34  
Const 1963, art 7, § 34.....7, 12, 13  
Const 1963, art 9, §6.....17  
Const 1963, art 9, §24 .....31  
Const 1963, art 9, §31 ..... *passim*
